

No. 96-511

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1996

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET
AL.,

Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF PLAYBOY ENTERPRISES, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Of Counsel:

BURTON JOSEPH
BARSY, JOSEPH &
LICHTENSTEIN
134 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 346-9270

ROBERT CORN-REVERE*
CHRISTOPHER S. YOO
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
(202) 637-5640

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Playboy Enterprises,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. COMPUTER COMMUNICATION IS ENTITLED TO FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION. | 6 |
| II. THE CDA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ABRIDGES PROTECTED SPEECH AND THE INDECENCY STANDARD IS COMPLETELY VAGUE. | 12 |
| A. The Indecency Standard Is the Reincarnation of the <i>Hicklin</i> Rule in American Law. | 13 |
| 1. The Lack of a Constitutionally Sound Test for Obscenity and Indecency Historically Led to the Routine Suppression of Serious Literary Works. | 13 |
| 2. The Indecency Standard Is the Functional Equivalent of <i>Hicklin</i> | 17 |
| B. The Indecency Standard Is Unconstitutionally Vague. | 19 |
| 1. The Government and Supporting Amici Demonstrate the CDA’s Vagueness. | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS -- Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. Experience with Indecency Enforcement Demonstrates the Standard's Vagueness and Overbreadth. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Cases:</i> | |
| <i>ACLU v. City of Chicago</i> , 121 N.E.2d 585 (Ill. 1954), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 348 U.S. 979 (1955)..... | 16 |
| <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 24 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1795 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 1996) | 5, 26 |
| <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 21 |
| <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 913 (1992) | 21 |
| <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 701 (1996) | 21, 27 |
| <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 773 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Alliance for Community Media v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir.), <i>rev’d in part and aff’d in part sub nom.</i> <i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2473 (1996) | 18, 21 |
| <i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. McAuliffe</i> , 533 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Ga. 1981) | 14 |
| <i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Superior Ct.</i> , 181 Cal. Rptr. 33 (Ct. App. 1982) | 14 |
| <i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 942 (1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Attorney Gen. v. Book Named “God’s Little Acre”</i> , 93 N.E.2d 819 (Mass. 1950) | 15 |
| <i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bella Lewitzky Dance Found. v. Frohnmayer</i> , 754 F. Supp. 774 (C.D. Cal. 1991)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... | 9 |
| <i>Book Named “John Clelan’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure” v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)..... | 13 |
| <i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)..... | 16 |
| <i>Carlin Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 837 F.2d 546 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 924 (1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... | 20 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 22 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Friede</i> , 171 N.E. 472 (Mass. 1930)... | 15 |
| <i>Community Television, Inc. v. Wilkinson</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1099 (D. Utah 1985), aff’d sub nom. <i>Jones v. Wilkinson</i> , 800 F.2d 989 (10th Cir. 1986), aff’d mem., 480 U.S. 926 (1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cramp v. Board of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)..... | 19 |
| <i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2374 (1996)..... | 11, 12, 22, 27 |
| <i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... | 13, 18, 22, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Evergreen Media Corp. v. FCC</i> , Civ. No. 92 C 5600 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Gelling v. Texas</i> , 343 U.S. 960 (1952)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Gillett Communications v. Becker</i> , 807 F. Supp. 757 (N.D. Ga. 1992), <i>appeal dismissed mem.</i> , 5 F.3d 1500 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 28 |
| <i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)..... | 22 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 19 |
| <i>Grove Press, Inc. v. Christenberry</i> , 276 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1960)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Holmby Prods., Inc. v. Vaughn</i> , 350 U.S. 870 (1955)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>Illinois Citizens Comm. for Broad. v. FCC</i> , 515 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 18 |
| <i>Information Providers' Coalition for Defense of First Amendment v. FCC</i> , 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974)..... | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)..... | 8, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Kingsley Int'l Pictures Corp. v. Regents</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959) | 25 |
| <i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... | 20, 28 |
| <i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974) | 22 |
| <i>Manual Enters., Inc. v. Day</i> , 370 U.S. 478 (1962)..... | 26 |
| <i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) | 9 |
| <i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915) | 8 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... | 8 |
| <i>Papish v. Board of Curators</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)..... | 22 |
| <i>Penthouse Int'l v. McAuliffe</i> , 610 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 447 U.S. 931 (1980)..... | 4 |
| <i>People v. Dial Press</i> , 48 N.Y.S.2d 480 (Magis. Ct. 1944)..... | 15 |
| <i>People v. Friede</i> , 233 N.Y.S. 565 (Magis. Ct. 1929)..... | 15 |
| <i>People v. Seltzer</i> , 203 N.Y.S. 809 (Sup. Ct. 1924) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Viking Press, Inc.</i> , 264 N.Y.S. 534 (Magis. Ct. 1933)..... | 16 |
| <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) | 9 |
| <i>Regina v. Hicklin</i> , 3 L.R.- Q.B. 360 (1868) | 14 |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham</i> , 582 F. Supp. 900 (D. Mass. 1983)..... | 20 |
| <i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... | 9,12 |
| <i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... | 19 |
| <i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... | 19 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... | 20 |
| <i>Superior Films, Inc. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 346 U.S. 587 (1954)..... | 19 |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... | 20 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Kennerley</i> , 209 F. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1913)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Levine</i> , 83 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1936)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. One Book Entitled Ulysses</i> , 72 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1934)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Two Obscene Books</i> , 99 F. Supp. 760 (N.D. Cal. 1951), <i>aff'd sub nom. Besig v. United States</i> , 208 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1953)..... | 15 |
| <i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)..... | 13, 20 |
| <i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) | 19 |
| <i>Statutes:</i> | |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 506, 47 U.S.C. § 531 | 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1464 | 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1465 | 13 |
| <i>Legislative Materials:</i> | |
| 138 Cong. Rec. S646 (daily ed. Jan. 30, 1992) | 26 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. S8330 (daily ed. June 14, 1995) | 4 |
| 143 Cong. Rec. S1355 (daily ed. Feb. 13 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Administrative Proceedings:</i> | |
| <i>En Banc Programming Inquiry</i> , 44 F.C.C. 2303 (1960) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Enforcement of Prohibitions Against Broadcast Indecency in 18 U.S.C. § 1464</i> , 5 FCC Rcd. 5297 (1990), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 913 (1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>Implementation of Section 10 of the Cable Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</i> , 8 FCC Rcd. 998 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Infinity Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 930, 932 (1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kansas City Television, Ltd.</i> , 4 FCC Rcd. 7653 (1988) | 24 |
| <i>KLOL(FM)</i> , 8 FCC Rcd. 3228 (1993) | 26 |
| <i>Letter to Merrill Hansen</i> , 6 FCC Rcd. 3689 (1990) ... | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Letter to Mr. Peter Branton</i> , 6 FCC Rcd. 610 (1991), <i>petition for rev. dismissed</i> , 993 F.2d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1610 (1994)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>William J. Byrnes, Esq.</i> , 63 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&F) 216 (Mass Media Bureau 1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>WIOD(AM)</i> , 6 FCC Rcd. 3704 (1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>WVIC-FM</i> , 6 FCC Rcd. 7484 (1991)..... | 26 |
| <i>Other Authorities:</i> | |
| Margaret A. Blanchard, <i>The American Urge to Cen- sor: Freedom of Expression Versus the Desire to Sanitize Society From—Anthony Comstock to 2 Live Crew</i> , 33 Wm. & Mary. L. Rev. 741 (1992) | 8, 15 |
| Robert Corn-Revere, <i>New Age Comstockery</i> , 4 CommLaw Conspectus 173 (1996)..... | 25 |
| Robert Corn-Revere, <i>New Technology and the First Amendment: Breaking the Cycle of Repression</i> , 17 Comm/Ent 247 (1994)..... | 7 |
| Edward de Grazia, <i>Girls Lean Back Everywhere</i> (1992) | 14, 15, 16 |
| FCC News Release, “KZKC(TV), Kansas City, MO, Apparently Liable for \$2,000 Fine for Indecent Broadcast” (June 23, 1988)..... | 24 |
| Final Report, The Attorney General’s Commission on Pornography (1986)..... | 4, 14 |
| Craig Hosoda, <i>The Bare Facts Video Guide</i> (1995)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| M. Ethan Katsh, <i>The First Amendment and Technological Change: The New Media Have a Message</i> , 57 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1459 (1989)..... | 7, 11 |
| Ithiel de Sola Pool, <i>Technologies of Freedom</i> (1983)..... | 10, 11 |
| Frederick F. Schauer, <i>The Law of Obscenity</i> (1976)..... | 14, 15 |
| Rodney Smolla, <i>Free Speech in an Open Society</i> (1992)..... | 11 |
| Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1986)..... | 11 |
| Laurence H. Tribe, <i>The Constitution in Cyberspace: Law and Liberty Beyond the Electronic Frontier</i> , Keynote Address at the First Conference on Computers, Freedom & Privacy (Mar. 26, 1991)..... | 7 |
